

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

VOTER REFERENCE
FOUNDATION, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALBERT SCHMIDT, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the
Commonwealth,

Defendant.

No. 1:24-cv-294

Judge Christopher C. Conner

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Procedural History	2
Statement of Facts	5
I. Statutory Framework	5
A. The National Voter Registration Act	5
B. Pennsylvania Voter Registration Law and the Full Voter Export	7
II. VRF’s Allegations	10
Questions Presented.....	11
Argument.....	11
I. The NVRA Does Not Preempt the Internet Restriction	11
A. The Internet Restriction Does Not Conflict with the Text of the NVRA.....	12
B. Invalidating the Internet Restriction Would Frustrate the Purposes of the NVRA	15
II. The Department’s Responses to VRF’s Requests Did Not Violate the NVRA.....	21
A. The Department’s Response to VRF’s 2022 Request Did Not Violate the NVRA.....	22
B. The Department’s Response to VRF’s 2023 Request Did Not Violate the NVRA.....	23
III. The Internet Restriction Does Not Violate the First Amendment	24
A. The First Amendment Does Not Guarantee Access to Government Information	24

B. The Internet Restriction Satisfies the *Anderson-Burdick* Framework 26

C. The Internet Restriction Is Not Overbroad..... 31

Conclusion 34

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	26
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	26
<i>Cap. Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	32
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	32
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019).....	29, 30
<i>Fusaro v. Howard</i> , 19 F.4th 357 (4th Cir. 2021)	29, 30
<i>Hewlette-Bullard on behalf of J.H-B. v. Pocono Mtn. Sch. Dist.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 78 (M.D. Pa. 2021)	32
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	24
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	25
<i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	26, 27, 31
<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass’n v. Commw. Dep’t of Cmty. & Econ. Dev.</i> , 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016).....	31

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp, 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 15, 20

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
No. 1:19-CV-622 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2019), ECF No. 23 14

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows,
92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024)..... 14

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 15, 20

Swoboda v. Pa. Dep’t of State,
304 A.3d 105 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2023)..... 4, 22

Swoboda v. Pa. Dep’t of State,
No. AP 2022-1069R (Pa. Open Records July 15, 2022)..... 4, 22

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 21

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 32

Zwickler v. Koota,
389 U.S. 241 (1967)..... 32

Statutes

25 P.S. § 292 19

25 Pa.C.S. § 1103..... 19

25 Pa.C.S. § 1201..... 7

25 Pa.C.S. § 1207..... 10

25 Pa.C.S. § 1222..... 7

25 Pa.C.S. § 1403..... 7

25 Pa.C.S. § 1404..... *passim*

25 Pa.C.S. § 1506.....	19
25 Pa.C.S. § 1513.....	19
25 Pa.C.S. § 1901.....	18
52 U.S.C. § 20501	6, 10
52 U.S.C. § 20503	6
52 U.S.C. § 20507	passim
65 P.S. § 67.3101.1	3, 22
71 P.S. § 66.....	1
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1
Regulations	
4 Pa. Code §183.15	9
4 Pa. Code § 184.14	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	12
